RESEARCH ARTICLE
57
EVALUATION OF CAPPADOCIA PERLITES AS A BUILDING MATERIAL WITH
NATURAL STONE RESIDUES
Abdul Vahap KORKMAZ
1,*
1 Afyon Kocatepe University, Dinar School of Applied Science, Afyonkarahisar, avkorkmaz@aku.edu.tr,
ORCID:0000-0001-8691-1937

2.1.3 Gypsum
The gypsum was obtained from the Tokat Adoçim Cement factory and the chemical analysis was
performed by XRF and the amount of crystal water was determined. The chemical analysis result of
the gypsum sample is given in Table 4.
2.1.4 Marble travertine mix residues
The marble travertine mix residues were obtained from the waste fields of Afyon natural stone
factories. The marble travertine mix residues used in the experiments were blended in the laboratory
and made composites. Chemical and physical analyzes of the prepared samples were tested and their
properties were determined (Table 4).
2.1.5. Cements and Codes
Using natural stone residues and perlite, 12 types of cement were produced. In order to define cement
types, codes of each cement were determined. The codes of the cement types are shown in Table 2.
Table 2. The mixtures properties used in the tests and codes.
Portland Cement  PC
% 5 Natural Stone Residue NSR-5
% 10 Natural Stone Residue NSR-10
% 15 Natural Stone Residue NSR-15
% 20 Natural Stone Residue NSR-20
% 5 Natural Perlite  NP-5
% 10 Natural Perlite NP-10
% 15 Natural Perlite NP-15
% 20 Natural Perlite NP-20
% 5 Natural Stone Residue, % 5 Natural Perlite NSRNP-5
Korkmaz, A.V., Journal of Scientific Reports-A, Number 44, 57-70, June 2020.
61
% 10 Natural Stone Residue, % 10 Natural Perlite NSRNP-10
% 15 Natural Stone Residue, % 15 Natural Perlite NSRNP-15
% 20 Natural Stone Residue, % 20 Natural Perlite NSRNP-20
2.2. Method
Experimental program of the study was divided into three main parts:
i) Chemical analysis of the three types of main cements;
Using XRF method, chemical ingredients of clinker, gypsum, and natural perlite were chemically